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Dear Sir.

Sub: Report on calculatlon of share exchange ratio for the proposed amalgamation between
the "transferor companies" and the "transferee company".

We have been engaged by the management of Gallantt Metal Ltd ("GML' or "Transferee

company') for the purpose of assessing the share exchange ratio between the transferee cornpany

and the transferor compan es viz;

. Gailantt lspat Limited ( GIL' OR 'Transferor company No. 1 )

. Aar Commercia Company Limited ('AAR" OR 'Transferor Company No. 2')

. Hipoline Commerce Pvt Ltd ('HIPOLINE" OR "Transferor Company No. 3"),

. Lex Exports Pvt Ltd ( 'LEXI" OR "Transferor Com pany No. 4") and

. Richie Credit and Finance Pvt Ltd ( RICHIE" O R 'Transferor Com pany No. 5') io ntly ( the

companles').

It has been proposed to amalgamate the business of GiL, AAR, Hipoline, Lexi, and Richie with

GI\r1L, subjectto shareholder's consent statutory and other approvals. The proposed amalgamation

wlll be on going cofcern basis and by way of offer of shares of GIML to the shareholders of GlL.

AAR Hipoline, Lexi and R ch e in the rat o of their present equity holdings (1he Transaction ). For

this purpose, an exercise has been undertaken to est mate the falr market value ofthe eqLl ty shares

ol GIL AAR. H poline, Lex . Richie and GIVL to dec de the nLrmber of shares to be issued by GIVIL
_o lhe 

"l_a,eholders of lfe orfe'fve corpar'es.

We hereby confirn] that we have arrved at the swap ratios for each Transferor Company to be

issued by G[,41for shares held by the shareho ders of each Transferor Company as at IMarch 31st,

2019
1) 1 3 equity shares of GIMLof NR l0eachfullypald upforevery 14 equity shares of GIL of INR

1 each tu ly pald up.

2) Sequitysharesof Gl,4L of lNRl0eachfulypaldupforevery'l equtysharesof MRof NR 10

each fu ly pa d up.

3) I equity shares of GML of INR 10 each fully pa d up for every 2 equity shares of HIPOLINE of
INR 10 each fuly paid up.

4) 84equitysharesofGMLoflNRl0eachfulypaidupforeverylequtysharesofLEX| oflNR
10 each fully paid up.

5) 10'1 equity shares of GIVIL of INR 10 each fu ly paid up for every 2 equity shares of R CHIE of

INR 10 each fuly paid up.
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6) Any fracUonal amount of shares would be settled in accordance with the draft scheme of
amalgamation (Para '14.4) to ensure that the shareholders ofthe transferor companie! get the
full value oftheir company's worth.

The detailed valuation repoft including computation of fair value of the equity shares of the
Companies has been attached in subsequent pages.

Regards

,i
Vikash Goel
(Reqd. No.: IBBURV/o1i2018/10339)
Datet 17-Jqn-2020

F.A - ti. No, ot,irsl
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1. Purpose cf the engagexent

This valuation has been done pursuant to the scheme of Amalgamation ("Scheme or "mergei')
under sect:ons 230 to 232, read with and other applicable enabling provisions of the Companies
Act, 2013 and provisions of other applicable laws, for amalgamation of Gallantt lspat Limtted ("GlL,'

or "Transferor Compan es No. 1") - a promoter Group Entity, AAR Commerclal Co. Limited ('AAR"
or "Transferor Companies No. 2") , Hipolne Commerce privaie Limited ("HIPOLINE' or Transferor
Companres No 3) a promoterGroup Entity, Lexl Exports Private Lmted ("LEXI or "Transferor
Companies No.4') and Rchie Credit and Finance Private Limited ( R|CHlE" or "Transferor
Companies No. 5 ) w th Gallantt Metal Limlted ("clvlL" or "Transferee Cornpany" or the "Company').

Slump Sale: The Board of GI\/L has approved acquisltion of 18 N4W Power Ptant Unit of ca lantt
lspat L mited under Slump Sale and this is a part of the Scheme of Amalgamation as approved by
the Board of D rectors of Gl\rL.

The busrness of the Transferor Companies and the Transferee Company can be combined and
carrled forward conveniently w th combined strength. The amalgamatlon will enable the Transferee
Company to consolidate its lne of business by restructuring and re organlzing its business
acUvities. The proposed amalgamation will enable the companies to broaden their busness
activities under the roof of the Transferee Company. lt will result in economies of scale including
reduction in overhead expe|ses relatlng to management and administratlon in better and rnore
productive utillzation of various resouTces. The aforement oned transacton wil enable the
establish ment of a larger company with aTger resources and larger capital base Leading to further
development of the business of the company concerned The said scheme will strefgthen and
conso ldate the position of the arna gamated cornpany and will enable the company to increase its
profitability. lt wil be beneficial for the Company concerned, the shareholders, emptoyees and al
conceTned.

Underthe circumstances it is consldered desirable and expedient to reorganize and resiructure
the business of GML by amalgamating the business of clL, AAR. HIPOLINE LEXI & RICHIE with
effeci from 1si April 2019, subject to shareholders consents, statutory and other approvals. The
proposed amalgamat on will be on going concern basis and by way of offer of shares of GML io the
shareholders of GlL, MR, HIPOLINE, LEXI & R CHIE in the ratlo ofthelr present equity ho dings.

For th s purpose, an exercise has been undertaken to estimate the fair market va ue of the equity
shares of GlL, AAR, HIPOLINE, LEXI, RICHIE & cl\,4L and to decide the number of shares to be
issued by GML to the shaieholders of all the transferor companies

The aarangen]eni wi I also result I better, efficient and more productive ut izat on of manpower and
other resources. ThemergerofTransferorCompaniesGlL,AAR,HlPOLlNE,LEXl &RlCHlEwiih
GlvlL wil enab e GltlL to undertake business to be carried out by all the transferor cornpantes tn

future under a single umbrella of management having greater focus and attention in an efficient
mannet.
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The valuation of shares is done on the basis of internationally accepted priclng rnethodology on
arm's length basis. G ven the above requirerneft, the Company has requested us to combute and
conclude the fairvalue ofequity shares ofthe Company on a'going concern,basis.

2. Key dales

Appointment Date: We have been appo nted by the management vide letter dated 26 Dec 2019.

Valuation date: The valuatlon exercise has been performed based on ihe information available to
!s as of 31sr l\,,larch 2019. The share exchange ratio based on fair value should be considered to
the value as on this date.

Date of report: Our valuation report has been submitted as of 17-Jan-2020.

3. Valuer

3.1 A5oui the V:irer

Vikash Goel (lhe 'ValLrer"). s Reg siered Vallre. having Registrat:on No. tBBl/RViO1/2018/10339
:he Valuer is re.lislered wth the lnsovencv and Bankruptcy Board oi tndia to Ltndertake lhe
Vaiuation of Sear-rrtres and F!.anc a Assets oi lie Companies

V kash is a Chaftered A.co..tant (Fellow i]ember of iCAt), CFA {tCFAl) and hotds MS Finance
and [4BA in HR. He is also an alumrL]s of St Xavier's College. Ko{kata and halls froan lnd an lnst tute
of [,lanageme:'il Ca cutta (]ll\,,l,C) Vtkash has extensve experence of close tc 12 years spanning
ac.oss ndlstry and Consulting and has worked !./ th companes lke pwc, Ey ICA and Zacks
Research in Indra and Can3Ca

Vikash has conducled valJalion across a varrety of specirum lnc:ldlng but not limited to lssue of
shares, [,'lergeas and Acquisit:ons. ]ntangibles Valuation of shaaes under lncome Tax, investmenl
advisory a.ound valation ol shares mutua funds. hedge flnds and derivalives anci has been
exposed to global val!elron and bus ness r.odeliing practices for companies

3 2 Disclosure cl valLrer interesl c| conflict

We hereby confirm that the valuer is suitably qualified and authorized to practice as a va uer; does
not have a pecuniary interest, flnancial or otheM se, that could confl ct with the proper valuation of
the compafy (including the parties with whom the corrpany is deating, including the lender or selting
agent, if any) The valuer accepts instructions only from the appo nting authority or eligible
lnstructing party with respect to the valuation engagement. We have no present or planned future
rnterest in the company or its group companies if any and the fee payable for this valuaUof is not
coniingenl Jpol rfe \,alLe repoleo 1ere.n.
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4. Appointing Authority

Vikash Goel Registered Valuer wth BBI (Regn Number lBBl/RV/o1/2018/10339) have been
appointed by the Management of GML to a(ive at the share exchange ratio beh/r'een Gl\,41, G L,

AAR. HIPOLINE LEXI & RICHIE This appointment is based under rules prescribed by The
Cornpanies Act,2013.

5. Caveats, disclaimers and limitations

1. Specific Purpose: Valuation analysis and its results are speciflctothe purpose ofvaluation
as mentioned in the section "Purpose". lt may not be relevantforany oiherpurpose orentity.
Thls Repod is prepared exc uslvely for the above stated purpose. Neither this repod nor ts
content rnay be used for any other purpose without our prior written consent. This Report
does not look into the business/commerclal reasons behind the transaction nor the likely
benefits arlsing out ofthe same. Our scope ofwork does not lnvolve assessment of legality
of the transaction and s lmlted to assessing the value of the compan es to arrive at the

share exchange ratio ln additon, we express no opifion or recommendatlon, and the
stakeholders are expected to exerc se their own discretion.

2. No audit or certification: Our work does not constitute an audit or certiflcat on of the
histor cai financiai statements. We cannot and do not express an opinion on the accuracy
of any financial lnformation referred to ln this report. We have relied on the assumptions
made by the management of the companies. These assumptlons require exercise of
judgement and are subject to uncefia nt es

3. lnspections and lnvestigations: The Vauaton is being done as on the Valuation Date
considering the rnformation and documents produced before us for the pulpose of
ascertaining the share exchange ratio. We have relied on accuracy and completeness of al

the informat on and explanations provided by the rnanagement. lt was not in our scope to

carly out any due dil gence or ir]dependent ver flcation or validation to establish its accuracy

or sufficiency. We have received representations from the management and underying
documents afd have accordingly assessed the fair value. We believe that g ven the nature

of the valuatlon and the underlying reports made available to us, it is p ausib e to carry olrt

such vaLuation

4. No Advice on thelransaction: Our Valuation report shou d not be construed as investment

advlce; specifical y, we do not express any opinion on the su tabiLity, egality or othelwlse of
ellerrrg _ro the p oposeo r'ansafi on

5. Va,uation date: The valuation contained herein is not intended to represent at any time

other than the date that ls specifically stated in this report We have no responsibillty to
update this report for events and c rcumstances occurring after the valuation date.
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8.

7"

Reliance on information provided: n the course of the va uation, we were provided with
both wrtten and verbal informatlon. We have however, evaluated the information Drovided
to us by the Vlanagement through broad inquiry, however we have not carried out a due
diligence or audt procedLrres for the purpose of this engagement, nor have we
independently investigated or otherwise verified the data provided. Through the above
evaluation, nothing has come to our attention to indicate that the jnformation provided was
materially m s-stated/incorrect or wou d not afford reasonable grounds upon which to base
the report.

We do not imply and it should not be construed that we have verified any of the information
provided to us, or that our inquiries could have verified any matter, which a more extensive
exan'r nation rnight dlsclose. The terrns of our engagement were such that we were eniil eci

to rely upon the informaUon provided by the I\,4anagement wlhout detailed jnqury.

Accordingly, we do not express any op n on or offer any form of assuTance regarding ts
acculacy and completeness. The [,4anagement has indicated to us thal it has understood
that any orn ss ons, inaccuracies or misstatements may materially affect our
analysis/results Accordlngly we assume no responsibilty for any errors n the above
ifformalion furnished by the Management and their impact on the present exeTcise

Actual results may differ: The assumptions around future projections used ln the
preparation ofthls repoat are based on the management's present expectation ofboth -the
most likely set of future business events and the management s course of action related to
them Wherever we have not received detalled information from the management. we have
used ouT assessment of value based on experiences and circumstances of the case. lt is
usualy the case that some events and circumstances do not occur as expected or are not
antic pated and this may materially affect our result of value. Hence, any changes in the
projection or non-achieving ofthe prolected financials wilaffect ourvaluation significanily.

Questions or appearances: Our engagement is limited to preparing the report to be

submitted to the management. We shall not be liable to provide any evidence for any matters
stated in the report nor shal we be I able or responsible to provide any explanation or written
statement for any assumption, information, methodology or any other matter pertaining to

the repod.

9. Complete report: This report shall at ail times be read and interpreted in full, no part of it
shall be read ndependently for any reason whatsoever.

10. Fee: The fee for the report ls not contlngent upon the results reported.

11. Liability: We owe responsibilty to only the management of Gl\,41 that has retained us and

nobody else. We do not accept any liabllity to any third party (lncluding the shareholders of
GML, G L. AAR, HIPOLINE, LEXI, R CHIE) in relation to this repod ln any case, our liabiity
to the Compan es or any third pafty is imlted to be not more than 50% of theamountof the
fee received by us for the engagement. This provision shall survive the comp ei on of this

en9agea'rerl.
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6. Sou'c.s o' inic'm:: c ;

ln connections with the preparatons of this Valuatlon Report, we have recelved the following
information from the management of the Companies.

. Brief background ofthe companies received from the management.

. Audited Financial Statement as on 31st lMarch 2018 and 2019 of GML, clL MR Hipoline
Lexi and Rlchie.

. Projected financial statements for GIVIL, ciL and AAR.

. Draft scheme of ama gamation as prepared by the management.

. lndependent va uers report for valuation of various assets of G[,4L and GIL
o Er Naresh Kumar (P ant & [,4ach nery)
o Lakhan Lal Gupta (Land & Buiding)
o Anoop Kumar Goyal (Financ a Assets and Securities)

. information about the price and volume of trading of clL G [/]L and AAR from bseindia. com

. Detai s of state of affairs as represented by the management as on the valuation date.

. lnterviews and discusslons with the management of the Companies to augment our
knowledge ofthe operations ofthe Companies including taxations related ltigation matters.

. lnformatron and documenls as provided by the Companes for the purpose of thls
engagen'rent.

. We have also accessed public documents as availabe from exlernal sources such as
n'rca.gov.in to better understand and assess the value of the business.

. I\,4arkel / industry informatlon.

We have a so obtained explanations and information consrdered reasonably necessary for our
exercise from the execut ves and representatives of the CompaIies. The Companies have been
provided wlth the oppo(unity to review the draft Valuation Report (exclud ng the recommend
swap ratio) for th s engagement to make sure that factual inaccuracies are avoided rn our final
Valuation Report
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7. Ralionale for the amalgan':aaton

1, Slump Sale: The managernent and board of G L has proposed that effectrve frorn opening
of the business hour on April 01, 2019 GIL wilt se and transfer 1B MW power plant to
Gallantt Metal Limited on "Slump Sale'basis at a constderation of Rs. 35.00 Crores as a
going concern. Slump Sale of the said Power Plant is a part of "scheme of Ar.algamation
and Slump Sale" under Section 230 to 232 ofthe Companles Act 20.13. Sale and Transfer
of Power Plant through Slump Sale is a measure of strategic tax planning of the
amalgamated entity.

2. Gallantt Metal Ltd (GML), the Transferee Company, is a p oneer in the Stee and power

sector and is having lts footpr nts spanning across Gujarat, I!4aharashtra and Rajasthan.

4"

5.

Gallantt lspat Ltd (GlL), the Transferor Company 1 s a pioneer in the Steel power and
Agro sector and has gained ts presence and s having its footprints spannlng across Uttar
Pradesh B har, Jharkhand and Delhl NCR.

AAR Commercial Company Limited (AAR) is one of the Transferor Companies jn this
Scheme of Amalgamation and S ump Sa e. Presently, MR is engaged in the business of
investing in lndustrial Enterprises and advancing of loan and investrnents as perrnjtted by
the l\,4emorandum of Association of the Company but is not carrying out Banking activities.
AAR has plan to develop and complete reat estate project. lt is exploring further
opportunities and has in the rneantirne deployed its funds in lnvestrnent in securities ofthe
GlL. GIL inter alia engaged in the business of real estate and the MR is atso explor ng
opportun tes in the realestate sector. AAR holds major portion (.17.62%) ofthe equ ty share
capital of GlL. GIL and Gl\,41 aTe under same Promoter Group. Thus the amalgamatjon
may ensure focused n'ranagement in a single combined entlty thereby resulting in efflciency
of management and maxim zlng overa I shareholder value.

Hipoline Commerce Private Limited (HIPOLINE) is a Non-Banking Financial Company
and is lorrning part of the Promoter and Promoter Group of Transferee Company and it
holds 11 17% sha.eholding in the Transferee Company i.e. GML Amalgamation of
HIPOLINE with GML may result ln c arify ng and making transparent the shareholding of the
Transferee Company. The ama gamation rnay bring in advantages of synergy in operations
and economies ofscale. The pooling ofresources ofcornpanies may create strong financial
structure and facilitate resource mobilisation and achieve better cash fows.

6. Lexi Exports Private Limited (LEX|) and Richie Credit & Finance p.ivate Limited
(RlCHlE) holds'14.671% and 6.173% shareholdjng respectively jn the Transferee Company
under the Publlc Category. Amalgamation of LEXI and RICHIE with the Transferee
Company may result in clarifying and making transparent the shareholding ofthe Transleree
Company Also, the amalgamation may bring in advantages of synergy ln operations and
economies of scale. The poolng of resouTces of companies rnay create strong financial
structure and faciitate resource mobllisation and achieve better cash fows:
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8.

7. The management believes that the proposed amalgamation will bring in advantages of
synergy in operations and economies of scale. The pooling of resources of companres wil
create skong financial structure and facilitate resource mobilisation and achieve better cash
flows. The combined net worth in a single enUty shall facititate in attracting funds from
sirategic investors and/or financiai institu|ons at competitive rates. Thus, the synergtes
created by the merger will increase the operational efficiency and integrate bLlsiness
functions of the arralgan]ated entity and help to pursue inorganic a|d organic groMh
opportlnities of sLtch bLtsiness. lt will also ead to more efficient utilisaiion of capital and
create a consolldated base for future growth of the amalgamated entity.

The management believes thai the amalgamation will also resLllt in administrative and
operational ratronalisatton and efficiencies, reduction in overheads and other expenses and
optimal utilsation of vario!s resouTces. lt will prevent cost duplcation, overlapping of
administrative responsibilit es and mLrltiplicity of records, legal and regulatory compliances
generally involved with running two separate entities. ltwlllenab e a dedicated managemenl
to focus and accelerate groMh of the amalgamated entity

The managemeft be eves that the amatgamat on will resutt n not only pooling of efficient
human resources and puttlng them to optimum utilisation for the growth of the merged eftily
but also attracting efficient manpower by the merged entity.

10. The assets ofthe amalgamated entity may far exceed its liabillty and rights of the creditors
of the Transferor Companies and the Transferee Company are not expected to be
prejudiced rn any way.

i1. fhe Scheme ls expected to be n the larger interest ofthe publc sharehoiders ofthe GtL
and AAR and Transferee Company as amalgamation of the tr,vo companies will lead to
cancellation of inter corporate cross sharehodings of the Transferee Company and
Transferor Companies as well. These may result into reduced combined paid,up capital
leading to higher earnings per share.

9.

'12. The Scheme envisages transfer of entire undertaking of the Transferor Compantes as a
going concern to lhe Transferee Company and is ln the interest of its shareholders
credltors, emp oyees and all concerned.

13. ln vlew of the aforesaid, the Board of Directors of the Transferor Companies and the
Transferee Company have considered and proposed the amalgamation of the entire
undertaking and bu;iness of the Transferor Corl]panies with the Transferee Company ln
order to benefit the stakeholders of both the contpar.ries. Accordingly the Board ofDirectors
ofthe Transferor Companres and the Transferee Company have formulated ihis Scherne of
Amalgamation for the transfer and vesting of the entire undertaking and business of the
Transferor Compan es wth and into the Transferee Company pursuant to the provisions of
SecUof 230 to 232 and other relevant provlsions ofthe Companies Act 20t3
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8 Approach and inelhodology

Valuai on is not an exact science and is dependent on various factors such as specific nature of
business, economic life cycle n which the industry and company ls operating, past financial
performance ofthe business, future growth potentia ofthe buslness, buslness model, management
of the company, relevance of technology in the bus ness model, I qu dity of equity and much more.
The |esu ts of the valuation exercise n]ay vary signlfcantly depending on the basis used, the
specifc circumstances and the judgement of the valuer. ln respect of going concerns. cedain
valuation technlques have evolved over time and are commonly in vogue.

8 i Valuat on as per inteinaiiona Valuation Stancards

As pet lnternatianal Valuatian Standards (lVS), "Valuers are not required to use nore than ane
nethad for the valuation af an asset, pafticularly when the valuer has a high degrce af confidence
in the accuracy and reliability af a single methad, given the facts and circumstances of the valuatian
engagenent. Hawever, valuers should consider the use of nultiple approaches and methods and
more than ane valuation approach ot methad should be considered and may be used to arrive at
an indicatian of value, paiicularly when there are insufficient factual or obseNable inputs for a

single nethod ta produce a reliable conclusion."

IVS 105 - Valuation Approaches and Bases describes three main approaches to Valuation such
AS

1.

2.

3

i\,4arkei Approach
lncome Approach
Cost Approach

VS 105 states that '2lthough no ane appraach or method is applicable in all circumstances, price
informatian frcm an active market is generally considercd to be the strongest evidence of value.

Same bases afvalue may prohibit a valuerfran making subjective adjustments to price infomation
fran an active market Price infotmation from an inactive market may still be good evidence af
value. but subjective adjustments nay be ,eeded." While we have used the price inputs for
valuat:on of G lvlL, GIL and AAR, that are Iisted but since thesd are infrequently traded shares,
we have applied other methods of valuation as well.

Market Approach

Stock exchange quotat ons reflect the value of shares or the va ue of investment in a quoted stock.
Va Lre of equ ty shares under this method is cornputed based on historical average of market price
quotatons of company's shares on stock exchanges. GNilL, GIL and MR are isted on stock
exchange. Therefore we have used this method for va uation of the Companies.

Another valiatlon of Market Approach of valuation is Comparable Companies' [rultiples l\,4ethod.

The CCM method uses multiples derved fron'r valuations ofcomparable cornpanies, as manifested
through stock market valuations of listed companles. Lt is based on the principle that'comparable
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transactions/market valuaUons, takng place between lnformed buyers and informed sellers,
rncolporate all factors relevant to valuation . The relevant multiples need to be chosen cardfully and
adjusted for d fferences bet\rveen the clrcumstances. The commonly used trading multiples n
pricing analysls are Enterprise Value (EV) to Sales ratio (EV/Sales) or l\,4arket Capitalization / Sales
ratlo. Enterpr se Va Lre to EBITDA ratio (EV/EBITDA), and Price Earning ratio (P/E ratio).

We have a so used the P/E mu t p e approach for the purpose of va uation The underlying dea of
this approach is avaluatlontheory that similar assets sel at smilar prices. We have used
comparable con]panies in the same industry and have arrived at the median P/E represent ng the
industry standard Consequently we have arrived at the value of the companies by multiplying the
resPective earnings.

This method is relevant where separate set of buyers and selers are involved. Since in th s case.
the purpose of the merger is to ntegrate six companies under the same umbrella of management
which w ll fesu t n lmprovement of operationa and administrative efilciency and creaie requisite
infrastructure for obtaining good business, thls rnethod has been used.

income Approach
Value of the business using lncome approach is est mated based on the earning capacity of the
entity or net present va Lre of cash f ows earned from the business Profit Earn ngs Capac ty Value
(PECV) Method or Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) N,4elhod s used to estimate the value ofthe entity
using Earning Approach. Whereas DCF Method estimates the value of business by the cash flows
wh ch are forecasted to be earned in future PECV method capltalzes future mainlainable profits
(based on past trends and expected change n business activities) to estimate the value of the
business.

We have used Discounted Cash Flow [,4ethod (DCF Method) for the purpose of valuation of
Transferee Company, Viz Galantt Nietal Llmied and Transferor Con]panies, vz. Galantt lspat
L miled and AAR Con]mercial Company Llmlted because each of the companies have posiiive
ievenues and fluctuat ng profts. Based on the financial projections given by the management the
companies are expected to generate positive free cash flows in the future years. The process of
ama gamation or merger has been initiated with a view to bringing operations of the slx companies
under one umbrela and strengthening their long-term viab lity

Cost Approach
Vaue of a business ently using Cost Approach is esiimated using ether net book vaue or
replacernenl value or rea zable va ue. Audited Ba ance Sheets of c I\,11, GIL AAR, H IPOLINE, LEXI
& RICHIE are avaiable as at 31-03-2019. [,4arket value of the fixed assets and quoted nvestments
held by the companies as at 31-03 2019 are a so avallab e for H POLINE. LEXI & RICHIE Thus,
we have used Net Asset Value rnethod for a I the companies and have adjusted them for changes
in fair valLre of assets Calcuiat on of net asset value and value of equity shares of the companies
are as at 31-03 20'19.

A
\'1..
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As per the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations pricing rutes for frequenfly traded shares states thaa"if the equity
shares of the issuer have been liated on a Ecognised stock exchange for a period of twenty six weeks
or more as on the relevant date, the prjce of the equity shares to be allotted pursuant to the
preferential issue shall be not less than higher of the following:
a. the average of the weekly high and low of the vo,ume weighted average price of the related equity
shares quoted on the recognised stock exchange during the twenty-six weeks preceding the relevant
date:or
b. the average of the weekly high and low of the volume weighted average prices of the related equity
shares quoted on a recognised stock exchange durjng the two weeks preceding the rclevant date.,,
Further, SEBI ICDR) Regulations defines frequenfly traded shares .means the shares of the issuer, in
which the traded tumover on any recognjsed stock exchange during the h^relve calendar months
preceding ihe relevant date, is at least ten per cent of the total number of shares of such class of
shares of the issuef

On applying the above pricing methodology as pe. SEBI (|CDR) Regutations, we observed that the
shares of the Transferee Company, Galantt Metal Limited (listed), and two listed Transferor
Companies (Gallantt lspat Limited and AAR Commercial Company Limited) are not frequenfly tEded
tumover during the twelve calendar months preceding the relevant date since the turnover in shares is
less than ten per cent of the total number of shares.
Iherefore, we have applied the methods of valuation prcvided for infrequen y traded shares. ln this
respect SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 states that 'Where the sha.es of an issuer are not frequenly
traded, the p ce determined by the issuer shall take into account the valuation parameters including
book value, comparable trading multiples, and such other parameters as are cu$omary for valuation of
shares of such conpanies: Provided that the issuer shall submit a c€rtificate stating that the issuer is in
compliance of this regulation, obtained from an independent valuer to the stock exchange where the
equity shares of ihe issuer are listed"
Regulation 158 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations specifies that issue of equity shares to shareholders of
an unlisted entity pursuant to a National Company Law Tribunal approved scheme shallconform with
the pricing provisions of prefe.ential issue specified under Regulation 165 of ihe ICDR Regulations.
Further, as stated hereinabove, Regulation 165 specifies that the price determined by the issuer fo.
infrequently traded iisted shares shall take into account the valuation parameters including book value,
comparable trading muttiples, and such other parameiers as are customary for valuation oi shares of
such companies. ln the Proposed Amalgamation inter-alia, Hipoljne Commerce prjvate Limited, Lexa
Exporis Prjvate Limited and Richie Credit & Finance private Limited are unlisted entities proposed to
be amalgamated with Gallantt Metal Limited (listed entity) together with Galantt ,spat Limited and AAR
Commercial Company Limited (both listed entities).

8.2 Valuation as per SEBI (ICDR) Regulations

8.2 Valuation as per Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (lssue of Capital and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (SEB| iCOR Regutations)

We have, in the capacity of lndependent Valuer, accordingly, given due cognizance to the
applicable SEBI ICDR Regulations while arriving at the tuir vatuation aod hereby certify that the
lssuer is in compliance of the SEBI ICDR Regulation with regard to the pricing of shares.
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9. 3ackgi'ounrl end Vaiuation - Gallanll Metal Limited

I 1 Galiaril [,4elal L]nrited lC]IL) - B:ckgroun.l

C]N

Date of lncorporaton

Reglstered Address

Listing status

Directors / Signatories

1271 09D12005P1C350524

07 t02t2a05

I - 7 Jangpura Extenslon New Delhi Dl 110014 ln

Listed

Dindayal Ja an

Jyotirindra Nath Dey

Dinesh R Agrawal
Chandra Prakash Agrawal
Nitin Nlahavir Prasad Kandoi
Prashant Jalan
Richa Bhartiya
Ashtbhuja Prasad Srivastava
Sandip Kumar Agarwal
Arnab Banerji

NR 83,00,00 000

INR 81 32,23,240

lDlN:000068821
lDlNr 001809251

IDIN: 010171251

lDlN: 018143181

[D]N: 019799521

lDlN: 066197391

lDlN: 069052831

lD N: 084341151

IPAN: ACN,4PA9249Dl

IPAN: BZCPB5840Hl
Authorised Share Capital

Paid up Share Capltal

The Authorlsed. lssued. Subscribed
l\/larch 3'1, 2019 was as under:

Padiculars

Authorised Share Capital

8.30,00,000 equity shares of Rs. lOt each a fu y paid up

lssued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capitat

8,13,22,324 equlty shares of Re 1/ each allfuly paid !p.

and Paid-up share capital of the Transferee Corrpany as on

Caplial Structure

Amount in INR

83,00,00,000/-

81 ,32,23,2401 -

Gallantt lMetal Limlted, (ClN: L271O9DL2OO5PLC35O524) is a tisted pubtic timited company
incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having lts reg stered office at ,,GALLANTT HOUSE,,
l-7, Jangpura Extension New Delhi - '1 10014 and Corporate Office s located at 1, Crooked Lane.
2nd Floor, Room Nos. 222 and 223Kdkar37AO 069. The Transferee Company ls primarily engaged
in the business of lron & Steel and Power business like converters, producers, exporters, traders,
dealers distributors. stockists, buyers, seliers, agenls or merchants in all kinds and forms of iron
and steel including sponge ron, pig iron hot rolling & cold rolling steei strips, ingots. b jtets, rnid,
high carbon etc and power generation etc. Gl\,,11's production facilities is located at Samakhyali,
Taluka Bhachau Dstrict Kutch Bhachau, Gujarat,37O135 lnd a. The equity shares of GML are
listed on BSE Limited and National Stock Exchanoe of lndia Llnrited
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Profit & Loss Statement (lNR Lakhs)

Revenue from Operations

Revenue from Operat ons

Other lncome

Total Revenue from Operations

Expenses

Cost of Maierials consumed

Purchase oJ Stock in Trade

Changes rn lnventory

Excise Duty on Sale of Goods

Empoyee Benefil Expenses

Financial costs

Depreclation Expenses

Oiher expenses

TotalExpenses

Profit before exceptional items

Excepiional ilems

Profiu(Loss) before Tax

Tax (Current Yr / Deferred Tax / MAT Credit)

Profit After Tax

31-Mar-t8

84,558.04

476.23

45,034.27

'106,378.53

544_21

106,918.74

79,113.8;

1,788.05

-1,432.63

2,989.90

598.99

1,409.29

11,451_74

95,9 t9.23

10,999.51

10.999.51

3,836.86

7,162.65

59,979.66

1,106.23

814_44

2,150_49

2,518.27

6s6.16

1,496.96

9,378.93

78,100.74

6,933.53

6,933.5;

2 000.24

4,933.29

9.2 Summary Financ al Statements
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BALANCE SHEET (lNR Lakhs)

Equity & Liabiities
Equity
Equity Share Capita
Other Equity
Total Equlty

L abilit es

Non Current Liabilities
Provislons

Total Non Current Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Financiai Llabllities
Borrowlngs
Trade Payables
Other Flnancla Liab llties
Other Current Liabi t es
Short Term Provisions
Current ncome tax liabilities (net)
Total Curreni Liab lities
Iotal Equlty & Liabilities

Assets
Non Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment
Capital Work in progress
Fifanc al Assets
- lnvestments
- Other financial assets

Tax Assets (Net)
Other Non CLrrrent Assets
Iotal Non Current Assets

Curent Assets
lnventofies
Financ al Assets
Trade Receivables
Cash & Cash Equivalent!
Bank Balances other than above
Loans
Other FinancialAssets
Other C!rrent Assets
Total Current Assets
TotalAssets

31-Mar1B

I,132.23
33,092.03
41 224.26

24.32

5,469.60
7,891.09

297.45
1,041.65

44.13
56 37

14 799 89

56.052 47

31-Mar-19

40,015 23
48,147.46

57.85

21 ,BB1 97
2,860.21

4,266.08
76 68

1,503.99
1,350.84

31 939.77

10 978 77

5,051.87

32 68
7 ,014.26

B,BO

572 60
24 112 7A

56 052 47

5,'126.49
1,846.06

611 24
512.50

57.47
15.51

8 169.27
56 374.58

2A 794.22
12 748.40

4 266.08
92.68

2,08S.49
21.20

40,047 .67

11,072.50

3,756.88
154.86
95.18

211 .28
10.90

1,065.31
16,366.9'1

56.374.58
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9 r Va -at : cI Gar . :: \'elal ,'

Gallantt l\,4e1a Ltd is lhe laansferee company and the ntanagement expects it to touch new highs
afterthe amalgamaUon ofthe flve companies - most important of them be ng clL Fy 2018-j9 was
an excel ent year for Gt4L and reported steilar f fancial performance. GI\,41 has reported a Revenue
from operations at Rs 1.063.79 Crores grew by 25.69% on year to year bas s {standalone) and
Profit after tax stood at Rs 71 63 Crores thereby recorded a growth of45 19olo rn Net proft on year
to year basis (standa onel As part of the Gallantt G roup. GN4L has also strefgthened the interna
operat ofs by upgrading lechnology, sireanrlining processes and rationalization of humall
res0urces

GML is a pioneer in the Stee and Power sector and is able to attract the besl talents available in
the lndustry The Transferee Company is havifg ts footprnts spanning across GLtjarat.
[4aharashka and Rajasihan The management team at G /L comprises of astute industry
professronals and successfll enlrepreneurs v/rih extensive working experience in lron & steel
induslry Each of lhe leam members brings vaiuable business insight to the overail operat onal and
management process of the company. The advisory board s pioneered wiih indLlstry veierans
havlng skills and technical expertise to work alongside ihe management io ach eve business goals
The GML s team js working towards a common goal to supersede over :ts cornpetitors and create
value paoposton for shareholdeas. GML has strong base of reputed Customers like Emam
Reliance Adani SanghiCer.eni etc.

Plant Capacities: The plant capac ty of GIML sasfolows.

GALLANTT METAL LIMITED
Facilities

Sponge lron

Steel Melt Shop

Rolling Mill

Power Plant

Existing
Capacity

225,000

282,AAA

27 4 980

Proposed
Expansion

148,500

147 ,A00

147,420

Total Capacity

373,500

429,000

422,400

Un it

MTPA

[ITPA

i\,1TPA

NlW 18

As ment oned in Pad 8.2 s nce the shares of GA,4L are nfrequently traded we have not taken the
market value of G[,4L for va]uation purposes.

9.3.1 Valuaitcn based ox Cosl Approach

While calculating the va ue of GML under Cosl approaeh, we have taken ihe Net Asset Vatue of
GML and adjusted lt for the changes n the Fair Value of assets

The va Lre of GI\,41 under Cost Approach is summarised as !nder
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r we have adjusted lhe book va ue of rnveslments against fair vai!e of investmenis (shares or ca antt rspat
Ltd) Although we have caicurared ihe varue of GrL us ng other .neans subsequenl y rn this report we have
taken the market va ue of ctL as per stock prce jnJormation f.om the Stock Exchanges Stnce the ctL and
Gl\'4L lnvest ln each other, usrng rhe fa r va !e ol GrL in Grr'rL wourd create a circurarrty Hence we have rrrsi
cacuated ihe value of Gt4L and heve taken ihe market vaue of GtL (tNR 21 85 per share) nstead of
calculated Fair Va ue of c L for ca culation of Falr Va ue of lnvestments oi GML Further. we have obta ned
farr value of other assets through represenial:ons froan the managernent and Valuaton Report on Laad &
Bu lding and P ant & I\4achinery obtained from respective regrstered va uers.

9.3 2 Va uation Based on l\4a.ket Approach

We have conducted the vaiuation of GI\,,1L based on Market Approach using the price/Earnings of
comparable companies that are traded jn the stock market. The average price of last 4 months
(r.ofthly c oslng prce from valualion report date) was taken to a.rve at the aveaage price and tl
was cornpared against last repoded EpS for t.e per od end nq 31sr March 2019.1

Particulars

Value of Assets

Less: Val!e of Liabilties

Book Value of Equity
Adjuslments for Fair Va ue #

Adjusted Book Value of Equity

Gallantt MetalLtd
(Peer Companies)

Usha l\,4art n

Sunflag lron & Steel Co. Ltd

Adhunik lndustres Ltd

KalyaniSteel Ltd

JSW Stee| LId

Amount (lNR Lakhs)

56,374.58

I,227 12

48,,t47.46

18.5.19.14

66,666.60

Profit After Tax
(lNR Lakhs)

39,868

11 059

381

Avg. Price

30.64

30 70

96.09

213 80

247.39

P/E Ratio

234

4.83

118.63

7.07

724

7.07

13 245

825,900

Value based on P/E Ratio Multiple
Medlan P/E l\/lultiple in the lndustry

Reported PAT (Rs Lakhs)

Value of Equity (Rs Lakhs)

9.3.3 Valuation Based on lncome Approach

We have used the discounted cash flow method 10 vatue cN4L
company has shown stellaa resu ts in the past and coniinues
Accordingly, we have valued GI\,41on a going concern basis.

U.
{

under the lncome Approach. The
to generate positive cash fows.
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The Free Cash Flow (FCF) approach is the most preferred Discounted Cash flow method for
determining the cltrreni value of a company using future cash flows adjusted for time value Free
Cash Flow approach leads Lts to the ,Control perspective' of an acqliirer who would like to be in a
position to change the firm's policies. Free Cash Fiow to ihe Firm (FCFF) is used to vatue the firn)
as a whole (lnciud:ng. shareholders and bondholders). Us ng FCFF approach. the vatue of the firm
s defned as a FCFF d scounted at the Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC). The FCFF
discounted atWACC gives us the value ofthe firrn,s operating assets. We can stillfind outthe Total
Value ofthe Frrm that is used for acquisition purposes by addlng Non Operating Assets

We have used management provtded project ons
adjusted them wherever considered necessary to
assumptions for FCF valuation are as fo lows

around futuTe revenues and expenses and have
arrrve at the Free Cash Flow to the firm. Our key

Two stage DCF model:
Our DCF model has been ciassrfled tn two stagesi explcit forecast per:od (till Fy 2024) and the
long-term termina groMh. Revenues and Expenses along wtth Balance sheet has been projected
till 2024 and we have ass!med a long{erm termlnalgroMh beyond 2024.

Calcxlation of discount rate:
We have Lrsed Welghted Ave.age Cosi of Capita (WACC) as the drscolnt rate which is ihe
werghted average of the Target Debt (0 pe.cent) and Target Equliy (100 percent) n the capltal
structure of the company.

Given the target of NIL debt our Cost of Debt is NlL.

Foi CalculaUof of Cost of Equity (Ke), we have used Capital Asset prtcing Ilodet (CApM) and have
assumed a risk free rate (Rf) of 6 38 percent which is represented by the ong term government
bond y eld Olr l\,4arket Relurn (Rm) assumption is 15.21 percent wh ch is the ong return of BSE
SENSEX. For Calculatio| of Beta (B), we have taken a one year price of GI\41 (.,CALLANTT,) on
NSE and con'tpared with NSEX retum over the same period. Our Beta arnved at was O.gO.
Accordingly. our Cost of Equ ty is calculated as:

Ke = Rf + (Rm R0.' B
Ke = 6 38% + {,15.21y! - 6.38%) x 0.80
Ke = 13 380/"

Accordingly. our We ghted Average Cost of Capltal is 13.38 percent
IWACC = 13.38%x 1 0+ 0%x 1 Ol

Calculation of Free Cash Flows:
For the explcit forecast period til 2024, we have asslrmed Revenues and prollts as prolected by
the rnafagement. The Profit After Tax maagins are between 2.7 percent and 6.7 percenl which is
co_- oe'ed Lo oe plaJs.b e

0,.
:
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For the purposes of calculation of Free Cash Flows, we have taken the F rm ValLre appaoach as

FCFF = PAT + NCC + Interest {1 - t) - FCI - WCI
PAT = Profit Afier fax (or Net lncome)
NCC = Non-Cash Charges E.g Depreciation Provisioned Expenses
t = lMarginalTax Raie
FCI = Flxed Capita lnvestment (Net Cap tal Experd ture)
WCI = Working Caplta lnvestment (Changes in Non-Cash Work ng Capital)

TerminalValue:
We have assumed that the long term gro\ 4h rate of Free Cash Flows wi l be 7 percent.

Calculation of Value of Equity
After cofsider fg the Free Cash Flows for the expllcil forecast period and termina value discounted
at WACC, we have added back Cash and deducted Debt to arrive at the Equity Value of Operating
Asseis

Part,culars (lNR Lakhs)

Less Capla Expendtlrre

Less Changes ln Non-CashWolkng CapilaL

Add nterest on S T Botrowing (post oftax)

A) Present Value of Cash Flows
(Explic t Forecast Perod)

B) Present Value of Terminal Cash Flows

c)Enterprise Value (A + B)

Add: C:sh on Valuation Date

Less: Debt on Valuation Oate

Value of Equiry

Fv 2020

45,22813

2,457 54

1.409 37

9.91088

-5,649 95

478.13

-3153'

-278.63

19 603.31

30,454.89

250 04

0

30,704.93

FY 202,1

T T0 630 64

2 617 56

2 467 2A

4,414 8A

1,1521'

896.35

FY 2022

118.366.89

3.057.19

2,467 28

1 272 36

FY 2023

11452437

3 '159 85

2 467 28

787

FY 2024

114.527 64

3 232 34

2,467 28

016

4,730.23

3,245.80

6,097.38

3,690.3'l

6,177.58

3,297 -75

Note that we have not adjusted the fair value of Non-Operat fg Assets (lnvestment in Gal antt lspat
Ltd) as post merger. GIL wlll be amalgamated as pad ol GML and hence the value of Non-operatlng
assets wil be NIL

9.2 4 Valuation based on three approaches

Particula.s

Adjusted Net Asset Value

DCF Va ue of Equity

Relative Va Lration (P/E Ratlo)

Value of Equity (Equal Weighted average) (lNR Lakhs)

Amount (lNR Lakhs)

66,666.60

30,704.93

50 623.95

49,331.83
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CIN

Date of lncorporation

Registered Address

Listing status

Directors

1271 09D12005P1C350523
11t0212005

l- 7, Jangplr.a Extension New

Listed

Dindayal Ja an

Mayank Agrawal

Santosh Kumar Agrawa
Smita lModi

Nitesh Kurnar
Prem Prakash Agarwal
Chandra Prakash Agrawal
Nitin Mahavir Prasad Kandoi

Sangeeta Upadhyay
Ashtbhr.rla Prasad Srlvastava
Amit Jalan
tNR 49 88,s0,000

INR 28,23,61,720

Delhi Dl 110014 ln

lDlNr 000068821

IPAN: AFYPA4212Kl

lDlN:010452281
lDlN: 011413961

IPAN: AQJPK5734Al

lDlN: 013975851

lDlNr 018143181

[D]N: 019799521

IDIN: 069201951

lDlN: 084341151

IPAN:ABNPJ6926Cl
Authorised Share Caplial

Paid up Share Capital

'10 Backgrcrnd and Valualton - Callanit aspal Limited

10.'1 Gallant !spat L mrted (clL) * Background

The Authorised ssued,
l\4arch 31. 2019 was as

Subscribed and
under:

Paid up share capiial of the Transferor Companies as orl

CapitalStructure
Particu ars Amount in INR
Authorised Share Capital

49,88.50,000 equity shares of Ae. 1/ each allfully paid up 49,88,50,000/-

lssued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capiia

28,23.60,720 equ ly shares of Re.1/- each allfuly pa d up 28,23,60,72aL

Gallantt lspat Lirnlted (CNt 127'109D12005PLC350523) is a isted Company, registered under
Companles Act 1956, having its registered offce at "GALLANTT HOUSE", l-7, Jangpura
Extension, New De hi - '1100'14 and Corporate Office ls located at 1, Crooked Lane, 2nd Floor,
Room Nos.222 and 223 Kolkata 700 069. At present, the comoany is running an integrated steel
plant at G DA fdustr al Area Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh to manufacture Sponge lron, Mi d steel
bilets Re-Roled products (TMT bars) and a l\/lodern Roller Flour l\,411 unit. The company was
incorporated to dea in and carry on in lndia and elsewhere the business aq manufacturers,
processols converters, producers. exporters, traders, dealers, d stribLrtors, stockists, buyers,
selers, agents or merchants in all klnds and forms of iron and steel lnclud ng Sponge iron pig ron

Page22 ol 52



hot roling & cold rollng stee strps, ingots, blllets, rnild, high carbon, sprlng, highspeed,tool, alloy,
stainless steels, ron-rnetals and blooms, slabs, bars, joists, rods, squares, structurals, tubds, poles,
flanges, beams joints pipes sheets castng, wires, ralls, rolling materials, rollers etc serni-
manufactured and other rnaterials made usually or partly of iron, steel alloys and meta products
required in or used for industrial, defence, agricultural, kansport, commercial. domestic, building
power. Transmiss on and/or construcUonal purposes including the rerolling activity and the activity
of generation of power for capiive consumption and/or for sale/kansmission. Apart from lron & Steel
and Power bus nesses, this Company is also engaged in real estate business and Agro business

- 2 S--ma y '". SrJ.e-e1ts

Proft & Loss Statement ( NR Lakhs)

Revenue from Operat ons

Revenue from Operat ons

Other lncome

Tota Revenue ffon'r Operations

Expenses

Cost of Mater als consumed

Purchase ofStock n Trade

Changes in Inventory

Exc se Duty on Sale of coods

Employee Benelt Expenses

F nanc al costs

Depreciation Expenses

Other expenses

Tota Expenses

Prof t before exceptiona tems

Excepilonaliteras

Profit/(Loss) beforeTax

Tax (Current Yr / Deferred Tax / IMAT Credit)

Profil After Tax

31 Mar'18 31-l\,4aG19

58,688 23

152.89

58 841 12

122,927 A6

204.54

123.131.56

43,461 41

-1.993 06

1,142.18

1,340.64

857 17

1,836.71

5,513.51

52,15916

6,681.96

6,681 96

1,320.16

5 361r80

93 613.29

934 60

2,632_95

967.94

2,589.53

6,939.54

141,617.85

15,453.11

1,177.67

16 631.38

3,609 34

13 422.04
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BALANCE SHEET (tNR Lakhs)

Equ ry & L abitres
Equity
Equity Share Capltal
Other Equ ty
TotalEquity

Lrab lilies
Non Current Liabilitles
Financia Llabilt es
- Borrow ngs
- Other Non Current L ablltles

Tota Non Current Liabilties

Current Liabill es
Financia LiabilUes
Borrowings
Trade Payab es
Other Financlal Liabrlities
Olher Curreni L abilt es
Current ncome tax liab lt es (net)
Total Current Llabili es
Tota Equity & Liab litles

Non Current Assets
Property Plant & Equipment
ntangib e Asseis

Cap tal Work in progress
F nanclalAssets
- lnveslments
- Otherfnancia assets

Tax Assets (Net)
Other Non Current Assets
Total Non Current Assets

Current Assets
lnventories

Trade Rece vables
Cash & Cash Equ valents
Bank Ba ances otherthan above
Loans

Other F nancia Assets
Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
Tola Assels

31lMa-18 31lMa 19

2 823.61
41,773.24
44,596.85

11,949.39
1,359 30

17.58
13,326 27

11,794 91

6,124.94
4.52

21,825.26
073

39,746 36
97 669 48

2,823.61
73,577.37
76 400.98

11 584 66
1 241.96

11_02

12,897 64

12,565 58
600.84

1_29

2,292 52

15,464 23
144,758 85

44 243.66
47 _00

6 007.30

4.261 .98

068
1,37't 67

63.94
56,OO2 23

13 149.12

7 863.26
88.28

246 6l

24 514.02
2,931 33

44756_62
104,758 85

46,875.12

a_25

1,111_71

463411
087

1,425 58

86.49
54,13413

12,165.51

4,755.92
120.52
625 87

24,521 95
1 345 58

43,535.35

97,669.48
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10 3 Valuation oj Gailantt lspat Lim ted

Gallantt :spat Limited (GlL) is a pioneer in the Sleel Power, Agro and Rea Estate secto. and is
able to attracl lhe best ta enis available in the industry ltis having its footprints spanning across
U.P , Blhar, Jharkhand and Delhl NCR. The management team at GtL compr ses of astute indLlstry
professionals and successf! enlrepreneurs wlh extensive working experience in lron & steel
indL.rstry Each of the leam members brings valuab e business insighl to the overa i operational and
management process of the company The advisory boa.d s ploneered with induslry veterans
havlng skr ls and technical experlise to work alongside the management to achieve bustness goals.
The GIL s team is work ng towards a co,nmon goal to supersede over its con]petitors and creat-.
value propos tron for shareho ders GIL has strong base of replied Custonrers like Shal mar Corp
Uttar Pradesh Rajkiya Nlrman Nlgam, Natlonal Construction Company etc.

'10.3.'l Goodw ll / Brand Value of GIL

While calcu at ng the value of eq!ity of clL, we have a so taken into accouni the premium that clL
may con'rmand on account of its lnherent goodwill and brand. Whlie we have accessed the same
and ldentifled sepa.ately in the value of clL. this value of goodwil and brand is embedded in the
value of GlL. The value of GlLs brand is calculated as INR 274.62 crore The above value ts
independent of accor.rnt ng requ:rements and may not be corstrued to be the value ofGoodwlilthal
may arise foi accounting purposes Lrnder lnd AS 103 Business Combinaljon.

Plant Capacities: The plant capaclty of clL is as foltows

GALLANTT ISPAT LIIVIITED
Capacity LJtilization

Rolling [/i (TMT Bars)

Sponge lron lV (Phase V)

Pellei Plant (lncluding crinding)
nduction Furnace

Sponge lron
Billets I ([nS)

Silico N,4anganese

lBMW Power

Bilets ll
35MW Power

ERW Ro ing Mill (VlS)

Roling L,4ill I (Billets)

Project

ALL

I

t

t

IV

IV

IV

V

FY2019

Bsak

90%

9A%

Bs%

90%

85%

40%

a%

55%

0a/o

Goodwill l\4ethod

Number of Years Purchase

Future Maintainable Proflt Approach

Goodwill Value (Rs Lakhs)

(lNR Lakhs)
26,333.14

28,591.31

Value Weights Weighted Value
(lNR Lakhs)

13,166.57

14295.56

27,462.23

50%

504
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10.3.2 Valuation based on Cost Approach:

wh le calculating the varue of GrL under cost approach. we have taken the Net Asset varue oi crL
ar'rd adl!sied lt fo. the changes in the Fair val!e of assets. we have received representations from
the management around the fa:r vallre of asseis lIllhecourseofassessmentoffalrvatueofassets,
we have a so accesseal the iadependent valuers reports as provtded by the managemeni.

The value of GIL under Cost Approach is summarised as underl

Pafticulars
Value of Assets
Lessi Vaiue of Liabilt|es
Book Value of Equity
Less: Book Value of lnvestments
Less: Book Value of Land
Less: Book Value of pp&E (Other than Land)
Less: Book Vaiue ofOiher Assels
Add: Fara Value of lnvestments
Add: Far Value of Land
Add: Fair Value ol pp&E (Other than Lafd)
Add: Fair Va ue of Other Assets
Adjusted Book Vatue of Equity

Amount (lNR Lakhs)

1,04,758.85

28,357.87
76.400.98

4 267 .98

2,A73.28

35,51 1.38

59,747.21

23,939.A2

29 636.63
38.908 98

59,169.81
,l,26,455.57

H Trre Faf va ue of Ga'anlt Nrerar Lid is dent i ed separaterv n this rcporl s nce the sha.es are no,requenr v t.aded.the va Lre ls arrved ar usi.g other methods such as Cosr Approach ncome Approach and Naarl<et A;p,oach

10 3.3 Valuaiion based on Market Approach

We have done the valuation of GIL based on I\,4arket Approach ustng the pnce/Earntnqs:
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Gallantt lspat Ltd
(Peer Companies)

usha ll/lar|n

Sunflag ron & Steet Co Ltd

Adhunik lndustres Ltd

Kalyan SleelLtd

JSW Stee Ltd

Median P/E Ratio

Price Pdce
31-Dec 29-Nov

27 AD 29 A5

37 80 31 35

49 20 116.75

248 55 223 60

27A.05 261 55

31-oct 30-

sep

38 65 27.A5

25 15 2A 50

12270 95.70

132.90 190.1s

228 AA 229 95

Avg. PIE
Price Ratio

30.64 2.34

30.70 4.83

96.09 ,118.63

213.80 7.07

247.39 7.20

7.07

PAT
(lNR Lakhs)

39,868

11,059

38'1

13,205

82s,900



Value based on P/E Ratio Multiple

l\,4edian P/E Vlultiple

Amount (lNR Lakhs)

Repo.ted PAT (Rs Lakhs)

Value of Equ ty (Rs Lakhs)

the nduslry 707

13,422.04

92,036.79
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10.3.4 Valuation based on lncome Approach

We have used the d scounted cash flow method to value GIL under the ncome Approach The
company has shown stellar resulls in the past and continues to generate posilive cash flows
Accordingly, we have valued CIL on a going concern basis.

The Free Cash Fow (FCF) approach ls the most preferred Discounted Cash flow method for
determining the clrrrent value of a comfany using future cash flows adiusted for time value. Free
Cash Flow approach leads us to the Control perspective of an acquirer who would like to be in a
position to change the f rm's policles.

Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF) is used to value ihe firrn as a whole ( r'rcluding, shareholders
and bondholders) UsngFCFFapproach,thevalueofthefirn,lsdefinedasaFCFFdiscountedal
the Weighted Average Cost of Capltal (WACC). The FCFF drscounted at WACC gives us the value
of the f rm's operallng assets. We can stll irnci out the Total Value of the Firm thal is used for
acquisrllon purposes by adding Non Operating Assets.

We have Lrsed management prov ded paolections around future revenLtes and expenses and have
adjusled lhem wherever considered necessary to arrive at the Free Cash Flow to the firm. Our key
assLrmpt ons for FCF vaiual on are as followsl

Two stage DCF model:
OLrr DCF model has been classified in two stagesi explicit forecast period (t ll FY 2024) and the
ong-term termina groMh. Reven!es and Expenses along wlth Balance sheet has been projected
tl 2024 and we have asslrmed a Iong-term term nalgroMh beyond 2024.

Calculation of discount rate:
We have used Wdghied Average Cost of Capital (WACC) as the dscount rate which is the
weighted average oi the Debt (13 37 percent) and Equ ty (86.83 percent) in the capital structure of
the company

We have taken Pre Tax cost of Debt as 8.5 percent and adjusted with a 25 percent tax rate to arrive
al a Dosl -a\ Cosr o_ Deot of 6 JB pe'.e1t.

Fo. Calculation of Cost of Equity (Ke), we have used Capital Asset pricing Model (CAPM) and have
assumed a risk-faee rale (R0 of 6.38 percent which s represented by the long-lerm governmenl
bond yie d. Our l\,,larket Return (Rm) asslmption is 15 21 percenl which is the long relurn of BSE

SENSEX For Calculat on of Beta (B) we have tal,en a one year pr ce of GIL ('GALLISPAT) on

NSE and compared wlth NSE return over the same per od. Wh le the Beta arrived at was 0.40. we



have taken an add t onal unsystemattc t-isk premium of 5 percent because the company does fot
t adeL gr vo .-es rr'.e ra LFr

The Cost of Equ ty is catculated as:
Ke = Rf + (Rnr - Rf) - B + Acijusted Unsystema|c Risk premium
Ke = 6 3\o/a + (1s 21%- 6.38%) x 0 40 + 5%
Ke = 14.B7To

Consequently, our Weighted Average Cost of Capital is.
WACC = 14.87% x 0 8683 + 6.38% x 0 1367
WACC = 13 7s%

Calculation of Free Cash Flows:
For the exp lcit forecast perrod t ll 2024, we have assumed Revenues and profits as prolected by
the manageaaent The Profit Before -fax [ilargtns are consisient with management pro]ec|ons and
range from B 6 percent to I7.6 percent over the explic t forecast period while the profit After Tax
margins are beh,r'een 7 1 percent and 14.5 percent whtch is constoered to be plausibie.

ln olrr ca culat on of Free Cash Ftows. we have included the effect of Brand value of INR 274.62
crore that's embedded n the Free cash flows ol GIL

For the purposes of calcu ation of Faee Cash Flows we have taken the Fiam Value approach as
folows:

FCFF = PAT + NCC + lnterest {1 - t) - FCt - WCI
Proli After Tax (or Nei lncome)
Non Cash Charges E.g. Depaeciatlon, provisioned Expenses

1 : i\,4arginal Ta, Rate

NCC =

n/Cl =

Fixed Capital fvestment (Net Capital Expendit!re)
Work ng Capital lnvestr.ent (Changes n Non Cash Working Capital)

TerminalValue:
We have assumed that the ong{e.m growth rate of Revenues w li be 7 percent We have further
assumed that in the]ong run. Depreciation wi be offset by Capitai ExpenditLrre and ience these
numbers set oii each other Working Capitalwould be20 percent of RevenLtes and Interestwill be
maintained

Value of Non Ope.ating Assets
fhe Discounted Cash Fiow N/tethod typica y values the operating asseis that are used to generate
cash flows. However, there are non operating assets (e.g. Land and lnvestments) that may drive
further vallation of the company. ln case of GlL. we have added the difference behr/een lhe tair
value and book value of lrvestmenls and Land to aarive at the total Va ue of Equity.

0,
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Calculation of Value of Equity
Afler consldering the Free cash F ows for the explicit forecast pea od and terminar va Lre drscounted
ai WACC. we have added back Cash and deducted Debt to arrive al the Equity Value of Operating
Assets.

Particularc (lNR Lakhs) Fy ZO2O Fy ZOZ| Fy 2OZ2 Fy 2023 F,t 2024

1.08,51469 10776867 1.63,18389 16437377 1.92.33597

738250 7.68960 .12,59561 13,30567 27 9a476

2.467 AA 2 101 A2 3 249 56 3 268 60 4.54978

Less Caota E^oend u e
7 333 70 9 500 00 13 840 O0 19.960 o0

Le.,s C.a.o.. , v\o i .g ."p r"
(Exc Cash) -19766A2 65i 7.25586 57 19 13175
Add lnterest on S T Botrowtng (post
oftax) 5227A 496 52 884 63 i 158 3b a32 10

Free Cashflows
22 846 26 79424 436606 2 2A4.56 33154.90

A) Present Value ofC.sh Flows
(Exp ct Forecast Peiod) 20,04886 61380 2966T7 136441 17.4Q7 Q5
B) Presentvalue ofTerminar cash
Flows 1,92,165.76

C) Enterpnse Value rA + Br
2,25.904.88

Add: Cash on Vatuation Date 334 89

Less: Debt on Valuation Dare 11.b84 66

Valle or Equi, (operations) 214,655.11

Value of Non.Operating Assets 47 234 39

Value of Equity 261,889.50

'0 2 a Va,. atro- baseo on rfree approac-es

Pa rticu lars

Adjusted Net Asset Value

DCF Value oi Equity

RelaUve Valuatlon (P/E Ratio)

Value of Equity (Equal Weighted

Amount (lNR Lakhs)

126,455.57

2,6'1,88S.50

92,036.79

't,60,127.28average)

As menUoned in Part 8.2, slnce the shares of cl\,4L are lnfrequenfly traded we have not taken the
market value of GN4L for valuation purposes and the fair value may be treated as calculated
above
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11. Background and Valuation - AAR Commercia' Company Limited

1 1 .1 AAR Co mercial Company Lin,]lled (AAR) - Background

The Authorised, lssued Subscribed and paid-up share capital ofthe Transferor Companies as on
l\,4arch 31. 2019 was as underl

Capital Structure
Particulars Amount in Rs
Authorised Share Capital
1 24,50,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each attfutty paid up 12,45,Oa,aOOL
ssued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital
1,0014,000equitysharesofRs.10/-eachaltflltypaidup .1O,O1,40,000/-

AAR Commercial Cornpany Limited (CtN: L63O9ODL 1982 PLC354B 18) is a tisted as we as
commercral company, engaged in the business of trading and investment in shares and trading in
fabrrcs and general merchandise. The Company's activities comprises primarily of investing in long
term investments tn equity shares, listed and unlisted and equity related securities ofcompafies
rn a wlde range of industries. The company was incorporated to carry on the business as carriers
of passengers and goods by Iand, air and water and/or that purpose to hlre, take on lease, acquire
by purchase any taxi cabs, omntbuses, motor-lorries, motor trucks etc. to purchase for investment
or re sa e, to reclaim or take on lease or exchange hire for any term of use or otherwtse acqutre
anylands buildlngs etc. Subject to Section 5BA, and directlons issued bythe RBt tocarryonthe
business of and to act as financlers and to lend and, advance, or deposit money to such person or
persons firm or firms Con'rpany or Contpanies with or without security upon such terms as may be
thought proper/ and/or to accept deposit and to guarantee the performance of contracts by any
such person or persons, firm or firms, company or compan es, provided however th;t ihe Company
shall not carry on any banking business as defined in the Banking RegutaUons Act, .1949. Apad

ctN

Date of lncorporation

Registered Address

Listrfg status

Directors

L63090DLl 982P1C35481 8

28t06t1982

Flat No.22, Second Floor. Right Side Bazar Lane,
Bhogal, New Delhi Dl 110014 n
Lislecl

Aviji Das [PAN] AHXPD4883E]
Urna Sharma [DlN: 06862354]
Afupam Khetan [DlN: 07003797]
Udit Agarwal [DtN: 07036864]
NishiAgrawal IDIN: 084412601
Atuind Kumar Modi [PAN: AUHPM5239Q]
INR 12,45,00,000

rNR 10 01,40,000

Authorised Share Capltal

Paid up Share Capital
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from the above, to carry on the business of financing lndustrial Enterprises whether by way of
making loans or advances to or subscribing to the Capital of lndustrial Enterprises in lndid_

' '.2 Surn'-rary F lancial State.Itenrs

Profit & Loss Statement (JNR Lakhs)

Revenue from Operations

Revenue from Operaiions

Olher lncome

Total Revenue from Operations

Cost of lMaterials consumed

Purchase of Stock in Trade

Changes in lnventory

Excise Dlty on Sale of Goods

Fmployee Beneftr Experses

Financial costs

ueprecral on E{penses

Other expenses

Total Expenses

Profiu(Loss) before Tax

Tax (Current Yr / Deferred Tax / MAT Credii)

Profit After Tax

Transfers

Total Comprehensive Profii/(Loss) forthe year / profit
Transferred to Balance Sheei

31-MaF18

29.18

29.18

3.55

'
7.74

11.29

17.89

0.64

17.25

-3,898.19

3,915.44

31-[,4ar-fg

127.37

127 37

11.32

26.55

100.83

20.18

80.64

3,165.79

-3,085.14
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31lua 18

1,001
10,365
1t,367

3llMat/1

Equity & Liabilities

1,001

14,613

Equity
Equity Share Cap ta
Other Equity
TolalEquity

Liabilities
Non Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Nei)
Total Non Curreni Llabiliiies

Current Liabilities
FinancialLiabllities
Oiher Fina ncial LiabiliUes
Other Current Liabiliiies
Short Term Provisions
Currenl lncome tax liabilities (net)
Total Current Liabilities
Total Equity & Llabilities

951

a

i
12,318

2,063
2 063

3
16,678

Non Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equ pment
lntangible Assets
Capital Work in progress
FinancialAssets
- lnvestments
- Otherfinancial assels

Tax Assets (Net)
Other Non Current Assets
Total Non Current Assets

Clrrent Assets
lnventories
FinancialAssets
Trade Receivables
Cash & Cash Equiva ents
Bank Balances other than above
Loans
Other Flnancial Assets
Other CurrenlAssets
Total Curent Assets
Tola Assets

12,212_

22
12,235

14.974-

I
14,983

4;

13
83

1,658

26

;
1,696

16,67812314
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': i 3 Valuallcn of AAR Commercial Co Ltd

11 3 '1 Va uation based on Cost Apptoach.

Whlle ca cllat ng the value of AAR under Cost approach, we have taken the Net Assel Value of
AAR and adjusted it for the changes in the Fala Value of assets.

The value of AAR !nder Cost Approach is summaTised as under:

!We have adlusled the book va ue oI lnvestments against fa r value of investments (Shares ofGalantt lspat
Ltd) We have lakef the Fall va Le oi GIL as ca cllated above n th s report Fl,].ther we have obta ned fair
vaiue oi olher assets th roug h represertat ons from ihe managemenl and Valuatlon Report on Land & Bulding
and P a.l & Machlnery oblained from respective reg siered va Lrers

11 3.2 Vallat on based on Market Approach

We have done the va uation of AAR based on Nrarket Approach using the prlce/Earnings:

Particulars
Value of Assets
Less Value of L ab lities
Book Value of Equity
Less: Book Va ue oi lnvestments
Add: Fair Value of lnvestments *

Adj.rsted Book Va'ue of Equity

Amount (lNR Lakhs)
16,678.46

2.465.41

14,613.05

14,97 4.38
28,212.61
27,851.29

AAFt Commercial
(Peer Companies)

Radhey Trade

JIMD Ventures

Kabsons lndustries

Vosagar Polytex

New L ghtApparell

Maxgrow lnd a

llledian P/E Ratio

{INR
Lakhs)

23,22,130

-75,81,70'1

89,3'1,406

Price
31-

Dec

25 95

466
275

Price
29-Nov

26.00

4.93

Price
31-Oct

21 00

523
3.04

17.40

513

305

4.99

2.95

P/E Ratio

31.37

5.74

36.00

49.44

62.00

36.00

Price Average
30-Sep Price

Value based on P/E Ratio Multiple

Ivledian P/E N,lult p e in the lndustry
Repofted PAT (Rs Lakhs)
Value of Equity (Rs Lakhs)
Value of Non-Operatlng Assets
Value of Equity (Rs Lakhs)

Amount (lNR Lakhs)

36.00
87.10

3,'135.46
' 28 212.61

31,348.07
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11 3.3 Valuation based on lncome Approach

We have used the d scounted cash flow method to vallre AAR under the lncome Approach. The
company has shown stellar resllts in the past and continues to generate positive cash fows
According y, we have valued AAR on a going concern bas s

The Free Cash Flow (FCF) approach is the mosi preferred Discounted Cash flow method for
detem I ng the current value of a company using futlrre cash flows adjusted for time value. Free
Cash Fiowapproach leads ustothe'Conkol perspective of an acquirer who wo!ld like to be in a
pos t on to change the f rm s policies. Free Cash Flow to the F:rm (FCFF) is used to valLte the iirm
as a whole (includlng, shareholders and bondholders). Us ng FCFF approach. the value of the firm
is defned as a FCFF d scounted at the Weighted Average Cost of Capltal (WACC). The FCFF
discounted at WACC glves us the value ofthe fi.m's operattng assets. We can still flnd out the Tolal
ValLre of the Firm that is used for acqulsition purposes by adding Non-Operating Assets.

We have used management provided projections around future reverues and expenses and have
adl!sted them wherever considered necessary to arrive at the F.ee Cash Flow to the firm. OLtr key
assumpt ons for FCF valuat on are as lollows

Two stage DCF model:
Our DCF mode has been class fied in two stages; expliclt forecast period (till Fy 2024) and the
long{erm term nal groMh. Revenues and Expenses along with Balance sheet has been projected
tl 2024 and we have asslrrned a longierm term nalgroMh beyond 2024

Calculation of d:scount rate:
We have Lrsed Weighted Average Cost of Capta: (WACC) as the discouft rate which ls the
weighted average of the Target Debt (0 perceft) and Target Equ:ty (100 percent) ln ihe capilat
strLrciure of the ccmpany.

We have arrived at a Post Tax Cost of Debt of 6.38 percent by adjusting it with a 25 perceni tax
.ate But as given the target of debt is NIL oLrr Cost of Debt will beNL

For Calculation of Cost of Eq!ity (Ke) we have used CapitalAsset pricing lModel(CAptM) and have
asslmed a r sk free rate (R0 of 6 36 percent wh ch is represented by the iong-term governmeri
bond yleld OLrr i\,4arkel Return (Rrn) assLtmption is 15 20 percent which ls the long return of BSE
SENSEX. For Calculation of Beta (B), we have takef a one year price ofAAR ('AAR') on NSE and
conrpared wth NSE reiurn over the same pe.iod. O!r Beta arrived at was l Accordingly, ourCost
of Equity s calculated as:

Ke=Rf+(Rm_Ri) *B

Ke = 6 38% + (1520% - 6 38%) x 1

Ke = 16.2Aok

Accordingly our Weighted Average Cost of Capital
WACC = 16.20% x'1.0 + 6.3870 x 0
WACC = 16 20%
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Calculation ot Free Cash FIows:

For the purposes ol ca cu ation of Free Cash Flows, we have take| the Firrr Value approach as
folows:
FCFF = PAT + NCC + Interest (1 - t) - FCt - WCt
PAT = Profit Afte. Tax (or Nel lncome)
NCC = Non-Cash Charges E.g Depreciation, Provisioned Expenses
t = N4arg nalTax Rate
FCI = Fixed Cap tal lnvestmeni (Net Capital Expenditure)
WCI = Worklng Cap tal lnvestment (Changes n Non Cash Working Capital)

TerminalValue:
We have assumed that the long term groMh rate oi F.ee Cash Fiows wil be 7 percent.

Value of Noa Operating Assets
The Discounted Cash F ovr l,4ethod typically values the operairng assets that aae used to generate
cash flows However there are non operaling assets (e.g. Land ard lnvestments) that may drlve
further valuation ofthecompany lncaseofAAR,thecompanyhassubstantial investment in GlL.
Accordingly, we have added the d ffeaence between the fair value and book value of lnvesiments
in GIL io arrive at the lota Value of Equity

Calculation o: Value of Equity
After considerlng ihe Free Cash Flows for the explicit forecast period and terminal val!e discoltnled
al WACC we have added back Cash and deducted Debt to arive at the Equity Value of Operailng
Assets

Our assessment and observat ons d d not reveal subsiantial operat ons of AAR on DCF basis This
rs in line ,(th our d:scLrsstons with the management. Hence ouT Free Cash Flows are similar to the
Profils After Tax cf the Company.

Revenue

Less: Capital Expenditure
Less Changes n Work no Caplta (Exc Cash)
Add: lnteresi (post of tax)

PresentValue of Cash Flowd
Present Value of Terminal Value

Value of Equity (operating Assets)
Valle of Non-Operat ng Assets

FY 2020

159.22

94 61

F\ 2021

199 A2

T1113

82.31

FY 2022

24818
130 46

130.45

83.15

Fy 2023 F\ 2024

310 97 38872
15315 17979

a0a

i53.1; fis.7;
84.00 84.86

94.67

41.47

544 4T

920.26
1.658.32

000
2,578.58

30,791.20
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11 .3.4 Valuation based on three approaches

Particulars

Adjusted Net Asset Value
DCF Value of Equity
Relative Valuation (P/E Ratio)
Value of Equity (EqualWeighted average) (lNR Lakhs)

Amount (lNR Lakhs)

27,851.29

30,79'1.20

31,348.07
29,996.85

H
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12. Backgrcind and Valuation - Hipoline Commerce Private Limited

12.1 Hipoline Commerce Private Limited {HIPOLINE) - Background

clN U51909W81995PTC076045

Date of lncorporation 1811211995

Registered Address 27A, Waterloo Street, First Floor, Room No. 118

Kolkata WB 700069 lN

Listing status Llnllsied

Directors Sunita Dinesh AgaMal lDlN: 020149411

Akash Dineshkumar Agan&al [DlN: 02015012]
Shree Raman [DlN: 07967646]

Authorised Share Capital INR 4,72 83,000

Paid up Share Capital INR 2,12,63,100

The Authorised, lssued, Subscribed and Paid-up share capital ofthe Transferor Companies as on
l\,4arch 31, 2019 was as under:

Capital Structure

Particulars Amount in Rs.

Author sed Share Cap tal

47,28 300 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each all fully paid up 4,72,83,000l

lssued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital

21 ,26 310 equity shares of Rs. i Ol each a I fully paid up 2,12,63,100t-

Hipoline Commerce Private Limited (ClN: U51909W81995PTC076045) is a Non-Banking Finance
Company engaged in the business of lnvestment, Financing, advancing loan and rnaking inter-
corporate loan and investments. The Company is Registered with the Reserve Bank of lndia as a

Non-Banking Finance Company vide Registration No. B. 05. 03563. Company is a Non-listed
Private Limited Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956. The Registered Ofiice of
the Compafy is located at N{ehta House",27A, Waterloo Street, Room No.'118, Kolkata-700069,
West Bengal
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12.2 Summary Financiai Stalements

\r.,

Proft & Loss Stalement (tNR Lakhs)

Revenue frorn Operat ons

Revenue from Operalions

Olher Income

Tota Revenue from Operations

Expenses

Cost of l\4aterials consumed

Purchase of Stock in Trade
Changes in lnventory

Excise Duty on Sa e of Goods
Employee Benefit Expenses

Financralcosts

Deprec ation Expenses

Other expenses

Total Expenses

Profit before exceptional items

Exceptionalitems

ProflU(Loss) before Tax

Tax (Current Yr / Deferred Tax / L4AT Credit)

Transfers

Toral Co_o e1e.s ve Prot U\l ossl tor tne /ear . D.o,l
Transferred to Ba:nce Shcer

31-l\raF18 31-Mac19

531 46

23.10

554.56

811 03

40.66

40.66

a_24

0.85

109

11.09

28 48

28 48

117

0.87

452
813.59

,259.03

-259.03

-259.03
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BALANCE SHEET (lNR Lakhs)

Equiiy & Liab llties
Equity
Equity Share Capital
Other Equ ty
TotalEquity

LabilUes
Non Current L abi ties
F nanc al Liabr ities
Borrow ngs
Deferred Tax Liab ities (Net)
Tota Non Current Liabilt es

Current Liabill es
Financia L abilt es
Borrowings
Trade Payables
Other F nancial Llabltes
Other Current Liabi ities
Short Term Prov s ons
Current lncome tax labi ities (net)
Tota Current Liab ities
Total Equ ly & L abiities

Non Current Assets
Property PIanl & Equipnrent
Intangib e Assets
Cap tal Work in progress

- lnvestmenis
- Olherfnancla asseis

Tax Assets (Net)
Olher Non Current Assels
Toial Non Current Assets

Current Assets
lnventories
Financ al Assets
Irade Rece vables
Cash & Cash Equ valents
Bank Ba ances otherthan above
Loans
Other F nancia Assets
Other Current Asseis
Total Current Assets

31lMatl18 31/N4ar/19

42211
2,844 78
3 263 50

212 63
3,539_42
3,752.05

23.62

23 62

5.28

524
3,268.78

0.69
102 41

o24
0.16

103 50
3,879.16

'1127-

2,742 5;-

2,7 *.8;

11.21_

3 669.4;

3,680.7;

57.22

386

45.1;

9219
198 40

3,879 16

30 87

391 89

9219
514.95

3 268 78
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12.3. Val.ralion of Hlp.:lne Commerce Prlvate Limited

12.3 1 Valuatlon based on Cosi App.oach:

Wh le ca cu at ng the value of Hipoline under Cosl approach, we have taken the Net Asset Value of
Hipoline and adlusted it for the changes in the Fair Vatue of assets

The investments in quoled shares have been revalLred using the fair markei values as on the
valualron daie. We have observed that most of these quoted :nveslments are not frequenfly traded
on the respective stock exchanges

H poline has |vestments in a number of Linquoted invest.nents totallng to INR 244.75 Lakf,s
Based on the representaiions rece ved from the management, it is diflcult io obtain the I nancia
statements of these companies However as pea the management, ihere s no reason io beleve
that there would be a sign flcant change in the value of these investments from ther cosl of
acqu sition. Accord:ng y. we have valued the unquoted investments at cost.

The va !e of Hipo ine under Cost Approach is summarlsed as under:

12.3.2 Valuat on based on lncome and lv4arket Approach:

Hipo:ne s a private company and operates as a Non-Banking Finance Company under RB Based
on the representat ons received from the managernent, the company does not have active NBFC
operat ofs. Given the nature of operations, we did not observe any comparab e companles thal aie
traded which cou d be used for valualion of Hipoline under Ntarket Approach. Accord ngty, we have
nol valued the company under fularket Approach.

S nce the operat ons ofHipoline does nol aliow Lts to forecast the future cash fows with reasonable
certainty we be ieve that us ng the lncome approach would significantly jeopardise oLf valLlal on
assessment AccordiagLy, we have not valued Hipolne under lrcome Approach.

Particula.s

Value of Assets

Less: Value oI Liab ities

Book Value of Eqrity
Less Book Va Lre of nvestments

Add: Fair Value of lnvestments

Adjusted Book Value of Equity

Amount (lNR Lakhs)

3,879 16

127.12

3,752.05

3 669.49

5,768.66

5,851.22

L
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13 Background and Valuation - Lexi Expo(s private Limiled

13.'i Lexi Expa(s Private Limlted (LEXi)- Background

CN
Date of lncorporation
Registered Add.ess

Listing status
Directors

Authorised Share Capital
Paid up Share Capital

Unlisted
Ashwin Gupta

Shweta Cupta

tNR 3,30,00,000

rNR 14,29,670

lD N: 000987121

lDlN: 00098B351

u51 909W8't 993PrC058926
24t45t1993
207, l\,4aharshi Devendra Road 1st F oor, Room No.27
Kolkata WB 700007 lN

The Authorised, ssued,
l\4arch 3'1. 2019 was as

Subscribed and Paid-up share capital of the Transferor Companies as on

Capital Structure
Particulars Amount in Rs.
Authorised Share Capital
34 30,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each allfully paid up 3,43,00,000/
lssued Subscribed and Paid-up Capital
1 ,42,967 equity shares of Rs.10t each all fully paid up 14,29,670j-

Lexi Expods Pvl Ltd lClNt U51909W81993PTCo58926) rs a Private ncorporated on 24 t'/ay 1993
It ls classfed as Nof-govt coaapany and is Registered wlth the Reserve Baak of lnciia as a Non-
Bsnkng Finance Company vide RegistraUon No B 05.04965 Thrs Non-Banking Finance
Company s engaged rn ihe b!siness of lnvesaneal, Financing. advancing loan and mak ng rnter
corpotrle loan alld lnves:men1s
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' 3.2 Sum"ra.y f inarcral Statemelts

Profit & Loss Staternent (tNR Lakhs)

Revenue from Operaiions

Revenue from Operations

Other lncome

Total Revenue from Operatjons

Expenses

Cosl of I\,1atelta s consJmeo

Purchase of Stock in Trade

Changes in lnventory

Excise Duty on Sale of coods

Employee Benefit Expenses

Financralcosts

Depreciation Expenses

Other expenses

TotalExpenses

Profri oefore elcepl onai ite^ls

Exceptional items

Prof iv(Loss) before Tax

Tax (Current Yr/ Deferred Tax / [rAT Credjt)

Proflt After Tax

Transfers

Tolal Corprel-ensive Pro'i(Lossl for rhe yea. / pro,'t
Transferred 10 Balan.e Shepr

31 Mac18 31-Mar-19

50.07

0.04

50 11

1.08

1.26

2.34

47.77

47.77

3.74

44 0t

8.81

35 26

0.08

0.08

0.05

0.20

0.24

-0.17

-0.17

-0.17

-o t7
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13 -1 VaiLtairon c: Lexl f xporis pr va.le Linr;ied

13 3.1 Valuation based on Cosl Approach

While calc! aUng the value of Lexi ufder Cost approach. we have taken the Net Asset Vatue oi I exi
and adjusted it for the changes in the Fair Value of assets. The va ue of Lexr under Cost Approach
is summarised as under

13 3.2 ValLtalion based on lncome and l\4arket Apploach:

LEXI is a private compafy and operates as a Non Banking Finance Company unde. RBt Based
on the represeaiations received from the management. the company does not have active NBFC
operations. Given the nature oi operatjons, we did not observe any comparable companies that are
traded which could be used for valuation of LEXI under Market Approach. Acco.ding y. we have not
vallred the company under l\larket Approach.

since the operat ons of LEXI does not alrow us to foaecast the fuiure cash flolls with reasonabre
certa nty ,,1,,e believe that Lrsrng the lncome approach woulcl significanfly ieopardise our vaiuation
assessment. Accordingly we have not val!ed LEXI under lncome Approach

g
t'

Particulaas

Value ol Assets

Less: Value of Llabllities

Book Value of Equity

Less Book Value of nvestments

Add: Fair Value of lnvestmeats

Adjusted Book Value of Equity

Amount (lNR Lakhs)

2,139.66

4.99

2,'t34.67

2.094.35

7 237 .4A

7,277.72
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CIN

Date of lncorporation

Registered Address

Listing status

Directors

Authorlsed Share Capita

Pald up Share Capital

u65921W8'1985PTC1 17558
07 t11t1045

207, Maharshi Devendra Road lst Floor, Room No.27
Kolkata WB 700007 lN

Unlisted

Ashwin Gupta

Shweta Gupta

INR 3,51,00,000

tNR 10 20,000

[DlN: 00098712]

lD N 000988351

'14. Background and Valuation - Richie Credit & Finance privale Limited

14 1 Rrchie Credil & Finance pa'"/ate Limile.l {RlCHlE) - Backgrounc

The Authorised lssued,
March 31. 2019 was as

Subscribed and
under'

Paid-up share capital of the Transferor Companies as on

Capital Structure

Particulars Amount in Rs.

Authorised Share Capital

35,10,000equitysharesofRs.10/-eachallfutypaidup 3,51,OO,OOO/,

lssued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital

1,02,000 equ ty shares of Rs 10/- each allfu y paid up 1O,2O,OOO/-

Rlchie Credt & Finance Private Lmted (ClN: U65921W81985pTC 1 17558) was incorporated to
calry on the business of a Non Banking Finance Company engaged tn the business of lnvestment,
Financing, advancing loan and making inter-corporaie loan and investments. The Company is
Registered with the Reserve Bank of lndta as a Non-Banking Finance Company vide Registration
No B 05.06989. The Cor.pany s a Non tsted prlvate Limited Company incorporated under the
Companies Act, 1956.
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14 2 SJr.mary F nanciat Staterents

& Loss Statdment (lNR Lakhs)

Revenue from Operations

Revenue {iom operiiions
Other lncome

Total Revenue frora Operations

Expenses

Cost of IMaterials consumed

P!rchase of Slock in Trade

Changes in lnventory

Excise Duty on Sale of Goods

Emplovee Benellr Erpe.ses
Financ alcosts

Depreciaiion Expenses

Other expenses

TotalExpenses

Profit before exceptional items

Exceplional items

Prof iU(Loss) before Tax

Tax (Current Yr / Deferred Tax / IMAT Credit)

Profit After Tax

Transfers

Tolal Co_prelenstve Prof't/(Loss/ tor tne year / proftt
Transferred to Balance Sheet

31-Mar-18

4.14

0.03

418

31-Mar-19

18.07

ft.a7

1.03

1.03

3_14

3.14

0.82

0.46

186

o_24

15.73

15.73

0.88

14.86

2.97

11.89
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BALANCE SHEET (lNR Lakhs)

Equ ty & Liabilli es
Equ ty
Equlty Share Cap ta
Other Equity
TolalEquity

Labilles
Non Current L abilities
FinancalLiab il;es
Borrowings
Other Non Current Liabiltes

Deferred Tax Liabllities (Nel)
Total Non Current L ab llties

Current Liabiltes
F nancia Labilities
Borrow ngs
Other Current L abilit es
Shorl Term Provisions
Current lncome tax iabiiiies (net)
Tota Current Liab ities
Tota Equ ty & Liabi ities

Non Current Assels
Propeary Plant & Equipment
lntangib e Assets
Cap tal Work in progress
Financ al Assets
- lnvestments
- Olher financial asseis

Tax Assets (Net)
Other Non Curreni Assets
Total Non Current Assets

Current Assets

Trade Receivab es
Cash & Cash Equiva ents
Bank Ba ances otherthan above

Other FinancialAssets
Other Current Assets
Tota Current Assets
Tota Assets

31lMat11A 31lMa 19

282_99

1,097.48
1,384.47

10.20
1,400 91

1,411.11

022

o.22

35 10

a.41

35.51

1,416 20

422

022

1,342.44-

1 342 4;

24 31

4176

76;
73 76

1,416.2O

175
020
0.29

224
1,413 58

1,338.14

1338.14

11_44

59 34

465
75.43

1,413.58
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14.3 Valuation of Richie Cre.lit & Finance pr:vate Limtte.J

14.3.'1 Va uation based on Cost Approach:

While calculating the va ue of Richie under Cost approach we have takeo the Net Asset Value of
Richie and adjusted it fo. the changes in the Farr varue of assers. The varue of Richie under cost
Approach is sua.marised as under

14.3 2 Vaiuat on based on income and Markei Approach

RICHIE is a private company and operates as a Non Banking Finance Company under RBl. Based
on the representalions received from the management, the contpany does not have acttve NBFC
operations. Given the nature of operations. we did nol observe any compa.able companres that are
traded which could be used fof vatualion of R CHiE under lMarket Approach. Accordingty, we have
not valued the compary under I\,4arket Approach

S nce the operations of RICH E does not a lov,r us to forecast the fut,re cash flows wtth reasonable
certarnty. we believe thal using the lnconre approach would significan|y jeopard:se our valuallon
assessment According y, we have not valued RICHIE ullder lncome Approach.

0,..

Particulars
Va ue of Assels
Less: Value of Liabiliiies
Book Va,ue of Equity
Less: Book Value of lnvestments
Add: Fa I Value of lnvestmenis
Adjusted Book Vatue of Equity

Amount (lNR Lakhs)
1,413.58

246
.1,411.11

1,338.14
3 045.70
3,'118.67
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